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L BACKGROUND

This grievance grows out of those provisions of the 1997 collective bargaining
agreement (Sections D.1.(4)(b)(i) and (ii)) that froze the ASMs and block hours of
commuter airlines any time that American Airlines (hereafter "AA", "American", or
"the Company") pilots were on furlough. The Company furloughed pilots on October
1, 2001, and in January 2002, the Allied Pilots Association (hereafter "APA") filed a
grievance alleging that the Company had violated the ASM and block hour freeze
provisions.

In ASM-Block Hour Freeze I, the System Board held, insofar as relevant to the
instant proceedings, that:

e The appropriate period for determining whether the
Company is in compliance with the Section 1.D. (4)(b)
freeze on ASMs and block hours during the period of a
pilot furlough is 12 months from the date of the furlough.
Inasmuch as the furlough took place on October 1, 2001,
that portion of the January 2002 APA grievance alleging
that the Company was in violation of Section 1.D. (4)(b)
was premature.

e The Company is obliged by Section 1.D (4)(b) to schedule
furlough day flying in good faith, that is, in accordance
with operational needs and passenger demand.
Accordingly, the Company was required to provide APA
with ASM and block hour information relevant to APA's
contention that October 1, 2001, flying may have been
artificially inflated. !

On receipt of the ASM and block hour information provided by the Company
pursuant to the System Board's order in ASM-Block Hour Freeze I, APA filed a
second grievance (ASM-Block Hour Freeze II), alleging that the Company had not
operated its October 1, 2001, flights in accordance with operational needs and
passenger demand. Rather, APA asserted, the Company had artificially inflated flying
on October 1 so that it would be free to increase commuter flying during the furlough
to a level in excess of what it would have been if furlough day flying had been based
on operational needs and passenger demand.

! ASM-Block Hour Freeze 1, pp. 40-42,44-46 (September 3, 2002)




The Board sustained APA's second grievance, holding that that the number of
ASMs flown by Eagle on October 1 had been artificially increased so as to reduce the
effect of the Section 1.D. (4)(b) furlough freeze. Accordingly, the Board concluded,
the number of ASMs which could permissibly be flown by commuter air carriers
during the Section 1.D. (4)(b) freeze could not be determined on the basis of Eagle's
October 1 actual ASMs. Instead, the Board held, the figure that should be substituted
for Eagle's actual October 1 ASMs (18.9 million) was 17,288,828 ASMs, the average
of Eagle's actual ASMs on September 24 and October 8. Inasmuch as the furlough
freeze cap is based not solely on Eagle data, but upon the ASMs flown by all
commuter air carriers, the Board added the 1,914,364 actual ASMs flown by TWE
Express on October 1 to the Eagle figure of 17,288,828. Doing so resulted in a total of
19,203,192 actual ASMs. Hence, the Board concluded, the daily average actual ASMs
flown by all commuter carriers during any 12-month period subsequent to October 1,
2001, could not permissibly exceed 19, 203,192, rather than the 20,800,000 cap
establlshed by the Company. >

The Board also concluded, contrary to the Company's assertion, that flying by
American Connection commuter air carriers subsequent to August 1, 2002, on the AX
designator code was covered by the Section 1.D. (4)(b) freeze, as was charter flying by
American Eagle. Accordingly, the Board ordered the Company to provide APA with
statistical data concerning the actual ASMs and scheduled block hours associated with
commuter flying under the AX code and with Eagle charter flights.>

The data provided to APA by the Company showed that the Company had
exceeded the ASM limitation of Section 1.D.(4)(b)(i) in all three compliance periods.
In the first compliance period, October 1, 2001 through September 30, 2002, the
Company exceeded the ASM freeze number by 1,009,667 daily average ASMs. In the
second compliance period, January 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002, the Company
exceeded the ASM freeze number by 1,920,541 daily average ASMs. In the third
compliance period, April 1, 2002 through March 31, 2003, the Company exceeded the
ASM freeze number by 2 621 ,753 daily average ASMs. The total ASM overage was
1,040,191,692. * The Company did not exceed the block hour limitation of Section
1.D.(4)(b)(iD).

2 ASM-Block Hour Freeze I, pp. 34-43, 54. The Board found no persuasive evidence that Eagle's
scheduled block hours for October 1, 2001, had been artificially inflated, hence concluded that the 2,484
commuter air carrier scheduled block hours for that date should serve as the baseline for commuter air
g:amer scheduled block hours during the furlough freeze.

Id at 54.
* The Company's obligation to freeze commuter ASMs at the October 1, 2001, level was terminated in
April 2003 with the signing of a new collective bargaining agreement that did not contain a furlough
freeze on commuter ASMs or block hours.







